

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8136/2014 & 8142/2014

Bureau of Indian Standards ... Appellant

Versus

Pepsico India Holdings Ltd. & Anr. ... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR PRE-FINAL HEARING

It is submitted that for non-filing of statement of case by the counsel for the parties in both the appeals, the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 01.05.2015 and again on 05.08.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Service upon both the respondents is complete. Respondent No.1 is duly represented, however, none is present on behalf of respondent No.2. Respondent No.3 - Intervenor is also duly represented. Complete set of the pleadings be provided to the said respondent within two weeks. The Ld. Counsel has requested time to file the statement of case. Be filed by the appellant within three weeks' time and by the respondents within two weeks thereafter. List again on 23.9.2015."

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant in C.A. No. 8136/2014 and counsel for respondent No. 1 in C.A. No. 8142/2012 have filed statement of case in respective appeals. However, counsel for the respondents in C.A. No. 8136/2012 and counsel for the appellant and respondent No. 2 in C.A. No. 8142/2012 have not filed statement of case so far.

It is lastly submitted that there are 2 respondents in these appeals. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete on both the respondents in both the appeals. Respondent No. 1 in both the appeals are represented by Mr. Dheeraj Nair & Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Advocates respectively. No one has entered appearance on behalf of

..2..

respondent No. 2 in both the appeals so far though served with notice.

The appeal above mentioned is listed before the Court of Id. Registrar with this office report for pre-final hearing.

DATED THIS THE 22nd DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Sharmila Upadhyay, Adv. Ch. No.
2. Mr. Dheeraj Nair, Adv. Ch. No.
3. Mr. Shadan Farasat, Adv. Ch. No.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-1